therefore, the vast majority of its transactions are made in this country’s currency.

79

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Consolidated Annual Report 2017
Pestana International Holdings S.A.

The policy covering this specific risk is to avoid, when possible, contracts expressed
in foreign currencies.

In the case of the investments in foreign countries, the cash flows are mainly
generated by operations in the currency of the country of each subsidiary, having
the respective funding also been obtained in that currency. Thus, a natural hedge to
exchange rate risk over cash flows is obtained. Pestana Hotel Group’s consolidated
financial statements, being presented in Euros, are subject to exchange rate impact
caused by the periodic revaluation of its debt which will tend to fade away in the
long term.

Sensitivity analysis of the finance results to changes in exchange rate:

Regarding the monetary assets/liabilities that result in an exchange rate risk
exposure, a fluctuation of 10% in the Euro exchange rate in relation to the following
currencies, as at 31 December 2017 and 2016, would lead to an increase/(decrease)
in Pestana Hotel Group’s profit before tax as follows:

Consolidated income statement

31-12-2017 31-12-2016

+10% -10% +10% -10%

USD 2.184.485 (2.669.926) 3.214.258 (3.928.538)

GBP 1.806.018 (2.207.355) 1.995.472 (2.438.910)

3.990.503 (4.877.281) 5.209.730 (6.367.447)

This analysis assumes that all other variables, namely interest rates, remain
unchanged.

ii.	 Credit risk

Pestana Hotel Group’s credit risk mainly arises from corporate customers and tour
operators and from the other remaining receivables from third parties. The follow
up of credit risk is made centrally by the finance department of Pestana Hotel Group,
overseen by the Board of Directors, by proper risk assessment conducted prior to the
acceptance of a customer and the regular monitoring of credit limits assigned to
each customer against the amounts due.

There are indicators of impairment in receivables accounts balances when the